ATLAN HOLDINGS BHD
(173250-W)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The interim financial statements are unauditedlaa been prepared in accordance with FRS 134rimter
Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the mgstRequirements of the Bursa Malaysia Securities
Berhad.

The interim financial statements have been prepasety the historical cost basis (except wherecaeid
otherwise) and should be read in conjunction with Group’s financial statements for the financiedry
ended 28 Feb 2007. These explanatory notes attachdde interim financial statements provide an
explanation of events and transactions that areifgignt to an understanding of the changes in the
financial position and performance of the Grougsithe financial year ended 28 Feb 2007.

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies and methoofs computation adopted by the Group timese financial
statements are consistent with thadepted in the financial statements for yéser ended 28 Feb
2007.

3. QUALIFICATION OF AUDIT REPORT
There were no qualification on the audit reporthaf preceding annual financial statements

4. SEASONAL OR CYCLICAL FACTORS

The Group’s operations was not affected by se#séactor during the quarter.

5. UNUSUAL ITEMS AFFECTING ASSETS , LIABILITIES , EQU ITY , NET INCOME , OR
CASH FLOW

There were no unusual items affecting assetbiliies, equity, net income or cash flows durihg
financial period under review.

6. MATERIAL CHANGES IN ESTIMATES

There were no material changes itimases of amounts reported in prior finahcyears, whih
have a material effect in the curretgiim period.

7. ISSUANCES, CANCELLATIONS, REPURCHASES, RESALE AND REPAYMENTS OF
DEBT AND EQUITY SECURITIES

There were no issuances, cancellations,rcepees, resale and repayments of dabtl equity
securities for the current finaiciperiod ended 31 May 2007 except for:

(a) the conversion of 66,000 ICPS into ordinahares at a conversion price of RM1.67 playtly
tendering one ICPS for one new ordirsdrgre and the remaining balance by cash.



(b) the issuance of 66,500 new ordinary share RM1.00 each pursuant to the Company’s Bygd
Share Options Scheme (‘ESOS") at an opiiige of RM2.17 per share.

After taking into account the above, thaid-up capital of the Company as at 3&yM2007
consisted of 192,566,000 ordinary shares arsB2620 ICPS.

8. DIVIDEND PAID Period
ende
31 May 200
RMO000
Dividend paid on ICPS

3% less 27% taxation, paid on 12 Mar 2007 51

9. SEGMENT ANALYSIS

Investment Retailand Manufac- Elimi-  Consolida-
Holdings Trading turing nation tion
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000  RM’'000 RM’'000
REVENUE
Revenue from continuing operations:-
External sales - 20,977 11,546 - 32,523
Inter-segment sales 250 - - (250) -
Total 250 20,977 11,546 (250) 32,523
RESULTS
Results from continuing operation:-
Segment operating (loss) / profit (325) 1,511 975 - 2,161
Share of profit of associated company 2,490
Interest income 24
Impairment loss (2,477)
Finance cost (890)
Taxation (405)
903

10. VALUATION OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

The valuation of property, plant and equépmhave been brought forward without any amendsnent
from the previous annual financial statetsen

11. SUBSEQUENT MATERIAL EVENTS

On 13 Jul 2007, the Board of Directorfs tke Company announced that the Company’s public
shareholding spread as at 30 Jun 2007 stood af%9ubth 955 public shareholders holding not lesmth
100 shares each. Thus, the Company had compliédtiét minimum public shareholding spread of 25%
as prescribed by paragraph 8.15 (1) of the LisiReguirement of Bursa Malaysia Securities Bhd (“Burs
Securities”) . However it had not met the minimuuablic shareholders requirement of 1,000.



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

As such, the Company had on 16 Jul 2@plied to Bursa Securities for an extension of time&omply

with the public shareholding spread requirememie Bursa Securities had on 26 Jul 2007 granted an
extension of 3 months until 30 Sep 2007 to comphh whe requirement. In its effort, the Companylwil
enhance its public relations activities in orderptomote its business to the public and generatee mo

public awareness of and interest in the Companyitarghares.
Apart from the above and as disclosaddte 23, there were no other material events sulesgdo the end
of the quarter under review.

CHANGES IN COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP
There were no changes in the composition of treu@during the quarter under review.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CONTINGENT ASSETS

There were no changes in contingent liabilitiesamtingent assets since the last annual balanet date
as at 28 Feb 2007, except for an increase in catpguarantee of RM891,700 to RM47,495,125 for new

hire purchase facilities granted to a subsidiamgany.

SIGNIFICANT RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
There were no related party transactiotieer than those inter-company transactiowsirred in the

ordinary course of business. There wals® no transactions with the directors &eg management
personnel of the Group other than temuneration paid to them in accordance wulith terms and

conditions of their appointment.

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

The revenue and results of the discontimpetations were as follows:-

Precedin

Currer yeal Preceding year

Year Correspondin  Current yearCorresponding

1*' Quarter Quarte To date Year to date

31 May 2007 31 May 20@® 31 May 2007 31 May 2006

RM‘000 RM'000 RM’000 RM’000

Revenue - 7,02¢ - 7,029
Profit before / after tax - 2,323 - 2,323

REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE

During the current quarter ended 31 May 2007, Grewgnue reduced to RM32.52 million from RM43.20
million (of both continuing and discontinued op@as) in the corresponding quarter of the preugdi
year. The Group recorded a profit before taxatibRM1.31 million as compared to RM3.84 mifli¢of
both continuing and discontinued operations) aadein the corresponding quarter of the plawe

year.

The lower profit before taxation was mainly duethe loss of contribution from the hospitality diln
following the disposal of the subsidiary, CourseviHoldings Limited.



17. MATERIAL CHANGES IN PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION

The Group achieved a profit before taxation of RBA1million during the current quarter as compared t
loss before taxation of RM133.41 million (of bothntinuing and discontinued operations) in the pieue
quarter. This was mainly due to the impairmens lasd the decreased contribution from the assdciate
company during the preceding quarter.

18. PROSPECTS FOR THE CURRENT FINANCIAL YEAR

Barring unforeseen circumstances the Dirsa@pect the Group to continue contributing pesisi during
the next quarter.

19. PROFIT FORECAST / PROFIT GUARANTEED
Not applicable.

20. TAXATION
Taxation includes:-

Current period Current period

1stQuarte to date

31 May 200 31 May 200

RM’'000 RM’'000

(i) Current period 41z 417

(i) Deferred Tax (8) (8)

40& 40%

The effective tax rate for the current quarter gedr to date were higher than the statutory tax rathis
was mainly due to the losses of certain compani#tsnithe Group not being available for set off imga
taxable profits of the other Group companies athin expenses not being deductible for tax pp.os

21. SALE OF UNQUOTED INVESTMENTS AND / OR PROPERTIES
There were no sale of unquoted investments ancepiep during the current financial period .

22. QUOTED SECURITIES
There were no purchases and disposal of quoteditsesauring the current financial period.

23. STATUS OF CORPORATE PROPOSALS

On 28 Nov 2006, Aseambankers Malaysia (“Aseambaikannounced that the Board of Directors of
AHB had proposed the acquisition of the entingsibess undertakings of Naluri including all atssets
and liabilities and all the holdings in alltsi subsidiaries and associated companies & total
purchase consideration of approximately RM43% dlion (or equivalent to RMO0.75 per ordinary sha
of RM1.00 each in Naluri) to be satisfied entirelycash (“Proposed Acquisition”).



Pursuant to the above, Aseambankers further anedunon 5 Jan 2007 that AHB had entered into a
conditional subscription agreement (“Subcriptionrégment”) with Darul Metro Sdn Bhd (“DMSB”), a

RM2.00 wholly-owned subsidiary of Naluri, to subiberfor 1,000,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in
DMSB.

On the same date, Aseambankers on behatieoBoard of Naluri also announced that Naluri hatbred
into a conditional sale of business agreement WIMSB for the proposed disposal of its business to
DMSB for a total sales consideration of RM435.43Riom payable in cash.

The Proposed Acquisition was approved bystieeholders at the Extraordinary General Meetng Mar
2007 and the Ministry of International Trade andustry on 28 Mar 2007.

On 27 Jun 2007, AHB had entered into a Sapphtal Agreement with DMSB to extend the cut-affed
for the fulfilment of the conditions precedent b&tSubcription Agreement for a further period otth(3)
months from 5 Jul 2007 to 4 Oct 2007, as the manéguire more time to fulfil the said conditions
precedent.

Following the completion of the above Proposed Asitian, Naluri had proposed to undertake a progose
capital repayment to return at least RM0.75 peruNehare to all its shareholders (“Proposed Chpita
Repayment”). Upon completion of the Proposed Chitepayment, Naluri will be de-listed from the
Official List of the Main Board of Bursa Malaysi&&urities Berhad.

24. GROUP BORROWINGS AND DEBT SECURITIES as at 31 May D07 are as follow:-
(&) (i) Short Term Borrowings — Secured

otal
RM’000
Bank overdrafts 2,00z
Bankers Acceptance 3,16C
Term Loan 1,79C
6,952
(i) Short Term Borrowings - Unsecured
Bank overdrafts 1,475
Hire purchase payable 614
2,089
(b)(i)) Long Term Borrowings — Secured
Term Loan 4,579
Islamic private debt securities 45,000
49,579
(i) Long Term Borrowings - Unsecured
Hire Purchase payable 1,007
1,007

Note : (1) Bankers’ Acceptamazre included under Trade Payables in the BalSheet.



25. OFF BALANCE SHEET FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Group does not have any finangiatruments with off-balance sheet risk ag4aful 2007, the
latest practicable date which is eatlier than 7 days from the date of issuethid quarterly report.

26. MATERIAL LITIGATION
(a)Qriginating Summons by Shadidan Bin Shafie

A shareholder of the Company, Shahitéam Shafie, had brought an action against the Gomjand
Atlan Properties Sdn Bhd (“APSB”) seeking interiaalthat the proposals relating to the Naluri
shares acquisition, funding structure andndbo issue be declared void on grourttiat
the proposals were in breach section 67¢(f) the Companies Act, 1965 and seekam
injunction to restrain AHB and APSB from prode® with the proposals. The Plaintiff's case was
dismissed with cost on 26 Apr 2004. The Bill ofsBoapplication fixed for hearing on 2 Mar 2007 has
been adjourned to a date to be fixed by the Cdukppeal.

The Plaintiff appealed against the decision. TharCof Appeal allowed the Appeal and the Plaintiff
was given leave to amend the Originating Summo®$(} to include a declaration that it is ultra @re
APSB to enter into and carrying out the agreemai¢di11 Aug 2003 by virtue of Section 64 of the
Companies Act, 1965.

The hearing for the amended OS and AHB and APSBication to the High Court to strike out the
amended OS fixed for hearing on 30 Apr 2007 has lmgourned to 20 Sept 2007 for continued
hearing.

As at 29 Jul 2007, there were no changes in theeaboit, since the last annual balance sheet date o
28 Feb 2007.

(b) Writ of Summons and Statement of Claim by Shahidamin Shafie

A shareholder of Naluri Corporation Bhd (formerlgdwn as Naluri Bhd) (“Naluri”) , Shahidan bin
Shafie had brought an action against AHB and AP&Hiag an order that AHB and APSB jointly and
severally make a mandatory take-over offer totla#l shareholders of Naluri except Danaharta,
Danaharta Urus Sdn Bhd and Danaharta Manager8&dinat an offer price of RM1.98 per ordinary
share and for damages to be assessed, interesbsindAHB and APSB had applied to the High Court
for the suit to be struck off but was unsuccdssfu

The Plaintiff had also filed an application to amighe Writ of Summons and Statement of Claim,
which was allowed by the Senior Assistant Regigiral7 Jan 2006.

AHB and APSB'’s appeal against the decision of tlegiRrar to allow the Plaintiff's application to
amend the Statement of Claim was allowed with cote Plaintiff has filed an appeal against the
decision of the Judge.

The Plaintiff's application to adduce further ewvide and AHB and APSB'’s respective appeals in
relation to their striking out application are fikéor mention on 3 Sep 2007.

As at 29 Jul 2007, there were no changes in theeaboit, since the last annual balance sheet date o
28 Feb 2007.



(c) Writ of Summons and Statement of Claim by Hazman Bi Ahmad

(d)

A shareholder of Naluri, Hazman bin Ahmad (“Hazmarad brought an action against AHB and 8
others for, inter alia, the following orders:

(@)

(b)

that AHB and/or APSB be compelled to make mandatory general offer to purchase the
share of Hazman and to offer to pase the shares of all the shareholders ddirNat a
purchase price of RM1.98 per share ;

that the shares held directly and indiredilyTan Sri Dato’ Tajuddin Ramli amounting to
approximately 309,648,000 representing 44.88%he paid-up share capital of Naluri, shall
not be registered in the name of AHBd/or APSB or any of their nominees ahdit t
AHB/APSB shall not be entitled to appgoiany members of the Board of Directofs
Naluri until implementation of the mandatorydatver bid;

(c) that all the defendants otllean Naluri jointly and severally pay Hazmand/or Naluri,
damages for conspiracy;

(d) that all the defendants othieant Naluri jointly and severally pay Hazmamd/or Naluri,
damages for misrepresentation;

(e) that all the defendants otHmsnt Naluri jointly and severally pay Hazmand/or Naluri,
interest on damages assedgedhe Statement of Claim at such raie $uch period as
determined by the Court;

(f) a declaration that the appwmiant of the Scheme Administrators (“SAs”)iiwalid and a

(@)

(h)

consequential order that #&ihnsactions entered into by the SAs quedly for and on
behalf of Naluri are null and void;

that all the defendants other than Naluri Jgirind severally pay Hazman the costs of and
occasioned by this action.

such further and other orders as the Court deem fit

AHB and APSB have applied to the Coumttike out the suit.

The Plaintiff's application for case mgeeent and show cause which were fixed for memtio28
Jun 2007 has been adjourned to 9 Jan 2008rther mention. AHB’s application for strilgnout is
fixed for further mention on 6 Sep 2007.

As at 29 Jul 2007, there were nanges in the above suit, since the last anbakince sheet
date of 28 Feb 2007, except as disd@bove.

Petition by Adenan Bin Ismail

A shareholder of Naluri, Adenan Bmail had brought an action against Nahmd others
seeking, inter alia :-

(a) the following orders:
(i) that AHB and/or APSB be:-
« compelled to make a mandatory general offer tolmse the shares of Naluri;

« restrained and an injuction be granted restrgidHB and/or APSB;



» from appointing any director to the Board of Dist (“Board”) of Naluri or exercise and
voting rights attached to the voting share of Nalhich have been acquired from
Danaharta until the provisions of the Malaysian €ah Take-Overs and Mergers 1998
(“Code”) have been complied with;

« in the event that AHB and/or APSB have appointay directors to the Board of Naluri,
AHB and/or APSB be restrained and an injunctiomtzated compelling AHB and/or APSB
to ensure that the said directors do not hold tlebras out and/or act as directors of Naluri
until the provisions of the Code have been comphiet ;

« from registering the shares of Naluri acquired frdbanaharta in the name of APSB or any
of its nominees until the provisions of the Codeehbeen complied with;

e from charging, selling/or dealing with shares N&luri acquired from Danaharta until
the provisions of the Code have complied with;

(i) that any resolutions passed thg shareholders and/or directors of Nadpproving
the related party transactiondTR") as set out in the petition be cancelled;

(i) that the Listing Requirements relation to the RPTs as set outhe tpetition be
complied with by all respondentept Naluri;

(iv) that DFZ Capital Bhd pay to IM& the monies paid to the financial instibons who
received monies pursuant te BPTs as set out on petition;

(v) that Naluri be paid bl eespondents damages resulting from the opwesacts as set
out in the petition;

(vi) that all respondermtsept Naluri, jointly and severally pay the Btif costs; and

(b) declarations that the transactioms set out in the petition afRPTs and that the
respondents named thereire abliged to abstain from votingat the Naluri's
Shareholders’ meeting.

On 17 Jun 2005, the High Court of kuaumpur dismissed the petitioner’s applicasidor
injunction with costs and alsdoakd with costs the application by AHB anB3B to strike
out the petition.

The Court of Appeal has yet to fixadel for the Petitioner’s appeal to the CarirAppeal
against the High Court decisiordismissing the Petitioner's application fimjunction with
cost and allowing the applicatipnAHB and APSB to strike out the petition.

As at 29 Jul 2007, there were nancfes in the above suit, since the last anbaldnce sheet
date of 28 Feb 2007.

(e) Counter Claim by Tan Sri Dato’ Tajudin Ramli

AHB and its wholly-owned subsidiary, APS8&vi2 been served each with a copy obefence

and Counterclaim dated 29 Jun 208)6 Tan Sri Dato’ Tajudin Ramli's (“TSDTR"}olicitors

making AHB and APSB parties to thgdl proceedings commenced by PengurusanhBdaa
Nasional Berhad, Danaharta Urus SBhd and Danaharta Managers Sdn Bhdrifafter

collectively referred to as “Danahartagpmst TDSTR in the High Court of Malaya.



TSDTR is seeking from AHB,APSB, Danaharta, Commeénternational Merchant Bankers Berhad
(“CIMB”), Mohamad Raslan Abdul Rahman (“Raslan”)oiOWoon Chee (“Ooi”), Gan Ah Tee
(“Gan”) (hereinafter collectively referred to asA'S) , Naluri and Multi Esprit Sdn Bhd (“MESB”)
jointly and/or severally the following relief ineéhCounterclaim:

() a Declaration that the consideration object of the Agreement dated Aug 2003
between Danaharta and APSB is illegal antefhee void;

(i) a Declaration that Danaharta, CIMB, RasOoi, Gan, Naluri, AHB, APSB and/or MESB
have acted ultra vires their respectipewers by causing APSB to enter into the e&grent
dated 11 Aug 2003 between Danaharta andBAPS

(i) a Declaration that Danaharta, ®MRaslan, Ooi, Gan, Naluri, AHB and APSBvéaacted
in bad faith and ultra vires their pestive powers by causing Naluri to enter thi® Naluri
Scheme (including the Capital Repaymamdl the Naluri Acquisitions) and accordingthiat
the Capital Repayment and the Nalurguisitions are illegal and/or against palgiolicy
under S.24 of the Contracts Act, 1950 aedetore void;

(iv) a Declaration that all transactions (udihg but not limited to Capital Repayment, tRaluri
Acquisitions and any agreement tordw monies and issue new shares antlrifes)
proposed or entered into by DartahaCIMB , Raslan, Ooi, Gan, Naluri, AHBAPSB
and/or MESB in relation to the Agremt dated 11 Aug 2003 between Danaharta and APSB
are part of a scheme to commit perpetuate an illegal act and are therefaril;

(v) such consequential Orders as nmy necessary and just to restorepatbons to their
positions prior to the eextion and/or purported completion of théoresaid illegal
transactions and agreements;

(vi) such consequential Orders and directichsneay be required to give effect to the @de
prayed for before;

(vii) general damages to be assessed;

(viii) an Account of all dividendsnd/or other payments received by APSBirgri®ut of or
in relation to the Naluri Shares;

(ix) an Order that APSB forthwith gapll sums adjudged to be paid to TSDTReuanprayer
(viii).

Further and/or in the alternative, TSDTR is alseks®g from Danaharta, CIMB, Raslan, Ooi, Gan,
AHB, APSB, Dato’ Seri Adam Sani Abdullah (formekpown as Maung Ng We @ Lim Yong Tong [
George Lim]) (“DSASA”), Dato’ Ong Kim Hoay (“DOKH’) Dato’ Khalid Bin Mohamad Jiwa
(“DKBMJ") and/or Dato’ Ong Kar Beau (“DOKB”) joinyt and/or severally the following relief in the
Conterclaim;

() an Order that Danaharta, CIMB, Raslaoi, Gan, AHB, APSB, DSASA, DOKH, DKBMJ
and/or DOKB jointly and seveyalldo make a Mandatory Take-Over Offe all
shareholders of Naluri at an offeice of RM1.98 per ordinary share in ademce with
the terms of the Securities Commision, A80O3 and the Take-over Code;

(i) an Order that Danaharta, CIMB, Rasl@oi, Gan, AHB, APSB, DSASA, DOKH, DKBMJ
and/or DOKB jointly and sealy pay TDSTR the sum of RMGIE,040.00
pursuant to the Mandatory Takeover beimg sum that should have been paid to TSDTR;

(i) damages to be assessed.



Further in addition, TSDTR is also seekingeinalia, from all the 24 Defendants to the Corgoléém
the following relief:

(i) the sum of RM7,214,909,224.01;
(i) damages for conspiracy to be assessed;

(i) a Declaration that the purportedesting, pursuant to the Vesting, Certificatesnely No
1998-00174-DM (1/2) dated 15 Dec 199899-00183-DA (1/2) dated 29 Apr 1995 and 1999-
00502-DU dated 7 May 1999 (‘the tfep Certificates”) and all other secustideld by
Danaharta derived from TSDTR ategél and ultra vires that the Danahata and/or
unconstitutional against the pravis of the Federal Constitution and/oraiagt Public
Policy and void;

(iv) a Declaration that the Settlement @gmnent dated 8 Oct 2001 is illegal and ultiras the
Danaharta Act, and/or Federal Constitutand is void and unenforceable pursuans.@4 of
the Contracts Act, 1950 inter alia as geigainst Public Policy;

(v) a Declaration that all acts and deedsried out and all agreements executed by Datsahad
the SAs or any other person or pesgursuant to or predicated on the purgddriestings
pursuant to the Vesting Certificatead/or Settlement Agreement aforesaid degal void
and unenforceable;

(vi) an Order that all contracts, emments, transfers, conveyances, dealinds, ac deeds
whatsoever carried out and exstuby Danaharta and the SAs and any p#mson or
persons pursuant to or predicatn the purported vestings pursuant the Vesting
Certificates be and are hereby dedlanull and void and set aside and thhtpafsons be
ordered and directed to return andoresall assets and monies received by thersuant to
any such contract, agreement, transteryeyance, dealing, payment, act or deed whats;

(vii) all necessary and fit Orders anidections as may be required to give feiffect to the
aforesaid Declarations and Orders;

(viil) damages to be assessed;
(ix) aggravated and exemplary damages to be sestes

(X) interest at the rate of 8per annum on all sums adjudged to ged by the
respective Defendants to the Courd@rclito TSDTR from the date such loss aathabe
was incurred to the date of full paymesmtc]

(xi) costs.

AHB and APSB’s application to strike out the actibas been adjourned to 13 Jun 2007. The
applications are now fixed for hearing on 22 Jad&0

AHB and APSB'’s solicitors had been served a copysofmons in Chambers (Mareva Injunction)
dated 19 Jan 2007 together with an Affidavit (N®.irl support of Mareva Injunction affirmed by
TSDTR'’s solicitors. However, TSDTR has not clainaay relief against AHB and APSB.

The Mareva Injunction applicatiorvhich was fixed for hearing on 24 May 2Z06ould not be
completed as there was insufficienttitdowever, the Court directed that the heabimgontinued on
3 Aug 2007 and granted an ad interidebagainst Naluri. By virtue of the ad intender, Naluri is

restrained from completing the Propogadiness Transfer and the Proposed Capital Regratyfior the
time being. On 27 Jun 2007, the Higlurt dismissed AHB’s application to stay theradrim order



with costs. AHB’s further applicationttte Court of Appeal to stay the ad interim ondas allowed on
4 Jul 2007.

AHB, APSB and Naluri had also beerved a copy of Summons In Chambers (Apjdicdo re-
amend Amended Defence and Countercldatéd 25 Jan 2007 together with an Affidavit upgort of
the said application to re-amend affichby TSDTR by TSDTR’s solicitors, wherein TSDTRséeking
the Court’s leave to amend the Amen@elence and Counterclaim dated 13 Jul 2006n¢tude 14
other defendants to TSDTR’s countenelalihis application to amend fixed for hearimg6oJun 2007
has been adjourned to 5 Sep 2007.

As at 29 Jul 2007, there were nangfes to the above suit, since the last annuatbaisheet date of
28 Feb 2007, except as disclosed above.

(f)Claim by Tan Sri Dato’ Tajudin Ramli against the Company and 11 others

The Company had on 24 Apr 2007 beewesl with a Writ of Summons (together with at&tzent of
Claim) by TSDTR solicitors makinget Company a party to the legal proceedingseenced by
TSDTR in the High Court of Malaya.

TSDTR isinter alia seeking jointly and/or severally against the Campand the 11 other defendants

to the legal proceedings, the following relief puast to the Writ of Summons (together with the
Statement of Claim) :-

(i) a declaration that the resolutions putgaly passed and approvals given at the aBrdiinary
General Meeting of Naluri dag&War 2007 pursuant to Naluri’s Circular to Shalders dated 12
Feb 2007 are void and of neeff

(i) an order that Naluri by itself, its sants and agents be restrained from acting @uiting into
effect any resolutions purportedly passati@aforesaid Extraordinary General Meeting;

(i) an order thatthe Company and Naluri themselves, their servants and agents be restraxorad
proceeding with and/or completing thposed disposal of the Business of Natumil the
Proposed Capital Reduction by Naluri putgaly approved at the aforesaid Extraordinary Gane
Meeting or any like or similar proposals;

(iv) general damages to be assessed;

(v) aggravated and exemplary damages to beseskes

(vi) damages for conspiracy to be assessed;

(vii) damages for misrepresentatiobécassessed;

(viii) damages for breach of statutduty to be assessed,;

(ix) all necessary and fit orders and aimns as may be required to give effectht tforesaid
declarations and orders and/or as the Hiadxde Court thinks fit;

(xX) interest;
(xi) costs;

(xii) such further and/or other relief dsetHonourable Court deems fit and just tangin the
circumstances.



AHB has filed its appearance to the Writ ofrBuons on 25 Apr 2007.

27. DIVIDEND

The directors do not recommend anyriimtelividend for the current financial period undeview.

28. EARNINGS PER SHARE

(i) Basic earnings per share
Earnings per share was calculatadeth on the Group’s profit for the periatiributable to
ordinary shareholders and the weightedrage number of ordinary shares.

The basic earnings per share wiasileded as follows:-

Individua Individual Cumulative  Cumulative
Quarte Quartel Perioc Period
Current yee Precedingyea Current yeaPreceding year
31 May 206 31 May 206 31 May 2007 31 May 2006

RM'000 RM'000 RM’000 RM’000
Profit from continuing operations 90z 1,11¢ 903 1,114
Adjustment for the dividends on
ICPS (equity component) 12 (16) (12) (16)
Profit from continuing operations 891 1,08 891 1,098
Profit from discontinued operations - 2,23 - 2,323
Profit attributable to ordinary
equity holders of the parent 891 3421 891 3,421
We'%%?gﬁf;ﬁggg”&%%; of 192537 192,8¢ 192,537 192,389
Basic earnings per share (sen) :
From continuing operations 0.4¢€ 0.57 0.46 0.57
From discontinued operations - 121 - 121
0.46 178 0.46 1.78

(i) Diluted earnings per share
The diluted earnings per share was tatledi using the Group’s profit attributabte ordinary
shareholders and the enlarged weightedageenumber of ordinary shares after adjugtnghe
dilutive effect on the unconverted ESOS a@E$ as at 31 May 2007.




The adjusted weighted average numberdinary shares was calculated as follows:-

Individual Individual

Quarte Quarte Cumulative Cumulative
Curren Precedin Period Perioc
year year Current year Preceding yei
31 May 200731 May 2006 31 May 2007 31 May 20®
RM‘000 RM‘000 RM’000 RM’000
Profit from continuing operations 903 1,114 903 1114
Adjustment for the dividends on ICPS (12) 2 (12) 2
Profit from continuing operations 891 1,116 891 1,11€
Profit from discontinued operations ) 2323 ) 2327
Profit attributable to ordinary
equity holders of the parent 891 3,439 891 438,
Weighted average number of ordinary
shares (‘000) 192,537 192,389 192,537 2.3
Adjustment for the unconverted ESOS(‘000) 701 - 701 -
Adjustment for the unconverted ICPS(*000) - 2,369 - 2,36¢
Adjusted weighted average number
of ordinary shares (‘000) 193,238 194,758 193,238 184,75
Diluted earnings per share (sen) :
From continuing operations 0.46 0.57 0.46 0.57
From discontinued operations - 1.19 - 116
0.46 1.76 0.46 1

29. AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

The interim financial statements werahatised for issue by the Board of Directors@cordance with
a resolution of the directors on 30 Jul200

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD
TOH CHEE SEONG

LIM SAW IM

COMPANY SECRETARIES
PENANG

DATED THIS 31 JUL 2007



